NEED AND DURATION OF EMERGENCY PROVISIONS
1. Need for the temporary provisions: Emergency provisions for digital online Evaluation and Management (E/M) services to accommodate COVID-19.
3. Effective Date: March 1, 2020.
4. Termination Date: End of public health emergency or until further notification.
5. Reassessment Date determined at Companies’ sole discretion: December 31, 2021.

SCOPE:
Providence Health Plan, Providence Health Assurance, Providence Plan Partners, and Ayin Health Solutions as applicable (referred to individually as “Company” and collectively as “Companies”).

APPLIES TO:
Participating Health Plan Providers
All Lines of Business

POLICY:
Online digital evaluation and management services are patient-initiated services. Patients initiate these services through Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)-compliant secure platforms, such as electronic health record (EHR) portals, secure email, or other digital applications which allow digital communication with the provider. Company allows these services to be paid for new or established patients, as long as all other criteria listed on the policy are met.

APPLIES TO:
All lines of business
Participating providers only

PROCEDURE:
THIS POLICY ALLOWS PROVIDERS THE OPTION OF USING LOCATION CODES “11” AND “12” FOR ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SERVICES, IN ADDITION TO LOCATION CODE “99.” MODIFIERS GT AND 95 WILL ALSO BE ACCEPTED. THIS IS AN EMERGENCY PROVISION SUBJECT TO CANCELLATION AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF COMPANY.

Online digital E/M services billed with CPT codes 99421-99423 may be billed only by physicians or non-physician practitioners (NPP) who may report E/M codes. These codes require physician or NPP evaluation, assessment, and management of the patient.
Online digital assessment services billed with CPT codes 98970-98972 may be billed by qualified non-physician health care professionals who are credentialed with Company and who bill Company directly. These codes may not be reported as “incident to” services under a different provider’s name.

CPT codes 99421-99423 and CPT codes 98970-98972 may NOT be used to report non-evaluative electronic services such as communication of test results, scheduling of appointments, or other communication that does not include evaluation and/or assessment. Online digital services are not covered for patients who are hospitalized, including inpatient, outpatient, or observation status.

**Criteria for Payment:**
1. The digital online service must be provided in response to the patient’s online inquiry.
2. Online digital services may be billed by qualified healthcare professionals who are performing services within their scope of license. Only providers who are credentialed with Company and who are billing Company directly may report these services. The services may not be billed as “incident-to” under another provider’s name.
3. Documentation should model SOAP charting; must include patient history, provider assessment, treatment plan, and follow-up instructions; must be adequate so the information provided supports the assessment and plan; must be retained in the patient’s medical record and be retrievable.
4. The provider’s response must be by end of next business day following the patient’s inquiry.
5. Clinical responses must be clearly identified by the provider of service, including the provider’s credentials.
6. The provider must confirm member eligibility.
7. Online digital services must involve permanent storage (electronic or hard copy) of the encounter.

**Billing Guidelines:**
Only providers who may report E/M services may bill CPT codes 99421, 99422, and 99423. CPT codes 98970, 98971, and 98972 may be reported for online digital assessments performed by qualified health care providers who may not report E/M services, as long as these providers are credentialed with Company and are billing Company directly, i.e., not “incident-to.” Company allows codes 99421-99423 and 98970-98972 for both new and established patients, despite the reference to “established patient” in the code descriptions.

CPT code 99421: Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established** patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 5-10 minutes
**Coding Policy**
**Policy and Procedure**

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>SUBJECT:</th>
<th>DEPARTMENT:</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>TEMPORARY POLICY EMERGENCY PROVISIONS FOR Online Digital Evaluation and Management Services During COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</td>
<td>Coding Compliance</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>ORIGINAL EFFECTIVE DATE:</th>
<th>DATE(S) REVIEWED/REVISED:</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>03/20</td>
<td>03/20, 04/20, 05/20, 06/20, 07/20, 01/21, 02/21, 05/21</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>APPROVED BY:</th>
<th>NUMBER:</th>
<th>PAGE:</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Coding Policy Review Committee</td>
<td>MC 53.0.PHE</td>
<td>3 of 5</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

CPT code 99422: Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established** patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 11-20 minutes

CPT code 99423: Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established** patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 21 or more minutes

CPT code 98970: Qualified nonphysician health care professional online digital assessment and management, for an established** patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 5-10 minutes

CPT code 98971: Qualified nonphysician health care professional online digital assessment and management, for an established** patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 11-20 minutes

CPT code 98972: Qualified nonphysician health care professional online digital assessment and management, for an established** patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 21 or more minutes

** NOTE: Company allows these visits for both new and established patients, despite the code descriptions.

CPT codes 98970, 98971, and 98972 (Qualified nonphysician health care professional online digital evaluation and management service, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days) are not accepted by Company and are listed on Coding Policy 13.0 (Bundled or Adjunct Services.)

**Company follows CPT guidelines for use of CPT codes 99421-99423 and HCPCS codes 98970-98972, including the following:**

1. Online digital services are reported once for the provider’s cumulative time devoted to the service during a seven-day period. The seven-day period begins with the provider’s personal review of the patient-generated inquiry. All professional decision making, assessment, and subsequent management by other providers in the same group practice contribute to the cumulative service time of the patient’s online digital E/M service.

2. If a separately reported E/M visit occurs within the seven days of initiation of an online digital E/M service, the provider’s work devoted to the online digital E/M service is incorporated into the separately reported E/M visit. The online digital E/M visit may not be reported separately with the face-to-face E/M visit.
3. If the patient initiates an online digital inquiry for the same or related problem within seven days of a previous E/M service, the online digital visit is not reported.
4. If the online digital inquiry is related to a surgical procedure and occurs during the postoperative period of a previously completed procedure, the online digital E/M service is not reported separately.
5. If the patient presents a new, unrelated problem during the seven-day period of an online digital E/M service, then the provider’s time spent on evaluation, assessment, and management of the additional problem is added to the cumulative service time of the original online digital E/M service for that seven-day period.

For dates of service prior to March 1, 2020, providers are required to use location code “99” for reporting online digital E/M services. Do not append Modifier GT or Modifier 95. Modifier 95 is not accepted by Company for dates of service prior to March 1, 2020. Modifier GT is not accepted with these codes for dates of service prior to March 1, 2020.

For dates of service on or after March 1, 2020, and until further notice, Company will allow providers the option of using location codes “11” or “12” for reporting online digital E/M services. Location code “99” will continue to be accepted, as well. The same payment rate applies to all three location codes. Modifiers GT and 95 are not required but will not affect payment if used.

Medicolegal and Administrative Guidelines:
1. To ensure information security procedures are followed, Company requires use of a Secure Messaging System, either through a vendor-supported system or an EMR-embedded system.
2. Online digital services must meet HIPAA standards for privacy.
3. Online digital services must require member-specific login.
4. The patient and provider must use the secure messaging portal to communicate, as this ensures that safety and security procedures are followed.
5. Online digital services require patient-clinician agreement of informed consent for online digital services. The agreement must be signed by the patient and documented in the medical record.
6. Privacy statements must be visible or accessible to the member.
7. Directions must be user-friendly and easy to follow.
8. Access for online digital service must be member-specific, i.e., health information available to the member only, with exceptions for children.
9. Provider of service must be clearly identified so that the member knows who they are contacting with health information.
10. Expected provider response time must be stated prior to member obtaining access to online digital service.
11. Directions for emergency care must be stated prior to member obtaining access to online digital service.

12. Provider must confirm member information prior to responding to patient inquiry.

13. The administration of online digital services must meet the criteria contained in this payment policy. Company may perform an audit of online digital services to ensure the service meets the intent of this policy. Providers will receive advance notice of any such audit.

REFERENCE:
CMS/Medicare Rules and Regulations
HIPAA Rules and Regulations
Company Coding Policies